

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC07-1272

LOWER COURT CASE NO. 98-12089

ROBERT RIMMER,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE SEVENTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR BROWARD COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

LINDA McDERMOTT
Florida Bar No. 0102857
Special Assistant CCRC-S
McCLAIN & McDERMOTT, P.A.
141 N.E. 30th Street
Wilton Manors, FL 33334
(850)322-2172

CELESTE BACCHI
Florida Bar No. 0688983
Assistant CCRC-S
OFFICE OF THE CAPITAL
COLLATERAL REGIONAL COUNSEL
101 N.E. 3rd Ave., Suite 400
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301
(954) 713-1284

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT I	
MR. RIMMER WAS DENIED DUE PROCESS THROUGHOUT HIS POSTCONVICTION PROCEEDINGS. THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW WERE NEITHER FULL NOR FAIR.....	2
A. EXCLUSION OF WITNESSES.....	2
B. DENIAL OF REQUESTS FOR PUBLIC RECORDS.....	8
C. VIOLATION OF MR. RIMMER’S DUE PROCESS RIGHT TO A FAIR AND COMPLETE TRANSCRIPT OF THE UNDERLYING PROCEEDINGS.....	11
ARGUMENT II	
THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN DENYING MR. RIMMER’S CLAIM THAT HE WAS DENIED AN ADEQUATE ADVERSARIAL TESTING AT THE GUILT PHASE OF HIS TRIAL, IN VIOLATION OF THE SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION. TRIAL COUNSEL FAILED TO ADEQUATELY INVESTIGATE AND PREPARE MR. RIMMER’S DEFENSE AND TO ADEQUATELY CHALLENGE THE STATE’S CASE. AS A RESULT, THE CONVICTIONS ARE UNRELIABLE	12
ARGUMENT III	
THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN DENYING MR. RIMMER’S CLAIM THAT HE WAS DENIED AN ADEQUATE ADVERSARIAL TESTING AT THE SENTENCING PHASE OF HIS TRIAL, IN VIOLATION OF THE SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION. TRIAL COUNSEL FAILED TO ADEQUATELY INVESTIGATE AND PREPARE MITIGATING EVIDENCE AND TO ADEQUATELY CHALLENGE THE STATE’S CASE. AS A RESULT, THE DEATH SENTENCES ARE UNRELIABLE	23
ARGUMENT IV	
THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN DENYING MR. RIMMER’S CLAIM THAT HE WAS DEPRIVED OF HIS RIGHTS TO DUE PROCESS UNDER THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AS WELL AS HIS RIGHTS UNDER THE FIFTH, SIXTH, AND EIGHTH AMENDMENTS, BECAUSE THE STATE WITHHELD EVIDENCE WHICH WAS MATERIAL AND EXCULPATORY IN NATURE AND/OR PRESENTED MISLEADING EVIDENCE.....	31
ARGUMENT V	
THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN DENYING MR. RIMMER’S CLAIM OF PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT AND ATTENDANT <u>STRICKLAND</u> ERROR, THEREBY VIOLATING HIS RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS UNDER THE FLORIDA AND UNITED STATES CONSTITUTIONS.....	34
ARGUMENT VI	

MR. RIMMER'S SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO EFFECTIVE COUNSEL WAS VIOLATED DUE TO TRIAL COUNSEL'S
CONFLICT OF INTEREST.....35

CONCLUSION35

CERTIFICATION OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE 36

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Armstrong v. State</u> , 642 So. 2d 730 (Fla. 1994).....	2, 3
<u>Banks v. Drehtke</u> , 540 U.S. 668 (2004).....	32
<u>Castor v. State</u> , 365 So. 2d 701 (Fla. 1978).....	4
<u>Glock v. Moore</u> , 776 So. 2d 243 (Fla. 2001).....	11
<u>Hardwick v. State</u> , 521 So. 2d 1071 (Fla. 1987).....	7
<u>Henry v. State</u> , 862 So. 2d 679 (Fla. 2003).....	13, 14, 22
<u>Hurst v. State</u> , 18 So. 3d 975 (Fla. 2009).....	24
<u>Johnson v. Singletary</u> , 647 So. 2d 106 (Fla. 1994).....	8
<u>Kyles v. Whitley</u> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	12, 16
<u>Lewis v. State</u> , 656 So. 2d 1248 (Fla. 1994).....	5
<u>Marshall v. State</u> , 854 So. 2d 1235 (Fla. 2003).....	26
<u>Moore v. State</u> , 820 So. 2d 199 (Fla. 2002).....	11
<u>Parker v. State</u> , 3 So. 3d 974 (Fla. 2009).....	7, 24
<u>Porter v. McCollum</u> , 130 S.Ct. 447 (2009).....	24, 26, 31
<u>Richardson v. State</u> , 437 So. 2d 1091 (Fla. 1983).....	24
<u>Rimmer v. State</u> , 825 So. 2d 304 (Fla. 2002).....	16, 17

<u>Sims v. State,</u> 753 So. 2d 66 (Fla. 2000).....	11
<u>State v. Riechmann,</u> 777 So. 2d 342 (Fla. 2000).....	24
<u>Steinhorst v. State,</u> 412 So. 2d 332 (Fla. 1982).....	4
<u>Stewart v. State,</u> 801 So. 2d 59 (Fla. 2001).....	27
<u>Strickland v. Washington,</u> 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	13, 14, 16, 22
<u>Taylor v. Singletary,</u> 122 F.3d 1390 (11 th Cir. 1997).....	8
<u>Wiggins v. Smith,</u> 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	24
